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Have emerging markets reached an
inflection point?
This was one of the many questions we asked the attendees of the
Emerging Markets Traders Association meetings in Hong Kong and
Singapore. Although there was some divergence in responses - both
panels were cautious after the recent sell-off

Source: istock

A poor outlook for emerging markets
The Emerging Markets Traders Association (EMTA) meetings in Singapore and Hong Kong took
place against the backdrop of the escalating trade war, emerging market sell-off and contagion,
Chinese central bank policy action and Indian central bank policy inaction this year. 

The event was hosted by ING, and there was plenty to talk about, not least, where last year's panel
went wrong. Last year the panel had agreed that although an inflection point for emerging
markets was near, it wasn't imminent. Clearly, that inflection point has now been reached, so we
asked whether it had further to go, or whether the more battered parts of emerging markets were
starting to look good value? 
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The consensus was that EM still has a place, but needs careful
differentiation - a blanket tracking approach was unlikely to
deliver superior performance

There was some divergence in terms of the Singapore and the Hong Kong panel, with Singapore
more open to the idea that EM assets were nearing (but hadn't yet reached) good value, but the
Hong Kong panel was more reluctant to call a buying opportunity just yet. 

The panelists discussed whether there was a place for EM in portfolios, given that the S&P 500 had
returned better returns for lower risk profiles since the Lehman crash. The consensus was that EM
still has a place, but needs careful differentiation - a blanket tracking approach was unlikely to
deliver superior performance. Another observation was that recent market weakness had reflected
more a lack of buying, than any substantial fund outflows. This has been a somewhat orderly re-
pricing rather than a wholesale rejection of the EM universe. 

The biggest negative shock that could make for an even bleaker
outlook would be an acceleration in US inflation, coupled with a
slowdown in the US and/or Chinese growth 

The audiences in both settings were still negative, with 38% more votes by the audience in
Singapore for a further sell-off over the coming 12- months than for a rally (see chart below) and a
40% margin in Hong Kong favouring more selling. 

The biggest negative shock that could make for an even bleaker outlook would be an
acceleration in US inflation, coupled with a slowdown in the US and/or Chinese growth. That was
seen as combining all the most negative components that would result in a much more aggressive
EM sell-off, dashing hopes for a rally.
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The market outlook for EM on a 12-month horizon

What's changed? The USD for one...
One of the main reasons for the worse emerging market outturn than expected by the panel last
year was the appreciation of the US dollar. It was felt that this was mainly a function of the market
capitulation to fall in line with the Fed dot diagram, and had been driven by recent Federal Reserve
speaker comments, in particular, Jerome Powell and also the strength of recent US data flows.
Whereas last year, there was maybe a sense of "Fed fatigue", which clearly has been shaken off. 

Looking to the future, many panelists felt that the USD would weaken next year, though there was
also a fairly uniform sense that the CNY would weaken further too, and in all likelihood, push
through USD/CNY 7.0. All the panelists tended to argue that if USD/CNY did push through 7.0, it
wouldn't be by so by much. A couple of panelists still had a low conviction feeling 7.0 would be
held, mainly as to see further weakening raised problems of:

Limited effective depreciation as other regional currencies follow1.
Increased pressure for outflows2.
Currency manipulation concerns3.

Even the softer USD view was tempered with risks, including the uncertain outlook for Eurozone
and the euro, given the Brexit uncertainty, the ongoing Italian budget saga and EU elections.
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Where do you see USD/CNY in 12 months?

What else? Oil hasn't helped
Another factor worsening the outlook for externally challenged economies and especially those for
whom inflation was already on the verge of being a problem, is the price of oil. According to panel
members, this was definitely a contributing factor to the worsening positions of Indonesia, India
and the Philippines.

One of the factors that had gone wrong was that the "safety valve" of shale gas from the US had
failed to respond as it had previously, as pipeline capacity constraints had prevented oil getting
from where it was drilled to where it was needed. Addressing these logistical issues would happen
in time, but it might be well into 2019 before this starts to alleviate pressure. 

So although there was a widespread sense that oil prices would moderate over the coming 12
months, there seemed to be little conviction this would happen imminently. 

Some old favourites remain; think Indonesia
Panelists have for years cited Indonesia as one of their favourite markets. But in spite of market
developments this year, they still see Indonesia as closing in on some value, and while they are
not quite ready to take the plunge just yet, the Indonesian market is still viewed favourably. 

Factors in Indonesia's favour aside from the fact that yields have risen and the rupiah has plunged
include a positive and proactive central bank approach and ongoing infrastructure investment.
Negatives include next year's Presidential elections.

The Singapore audience wasn't so positive, with a net negative to the positive outlook of about 18
percent. 
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What is the 12-month market outlook for Indonesia?

Others...not so much
However, India didn't get such a glowing review, and was definitely off the favourites list this year
and firmly on the most disliked list. Foot-dragging by the Reserve Bank of India in the face of the
rupee's plunge and likely imminent reversal of currently favourable inflation prints, plus some
unimpressive market restrictions to curb the external deficit has led to this change of view.

One panelist drew similarities between the RBI's recent policy inaction and that of the Sri Lankan
central bank, though to be fair, in Sri Lanka's case, the growth outlook was admittedly much
weaker, making their inaction somewhat more understandable. One panelist referred to the Sri
Lankan situation as toxic, referring to the additional complication of elections in 2020. 

The audience in Singapore had an even more unfavourable view of India relative to Indonesia, with
a net negative to a positive spread of almost 62%. 

What is the 12-month market outlook for India?

Trade - getting worse
With worsening US-China trade relations at the back of many investors' minds, we also asked the
audience whether they saw a resolution to the trade war within a 12-month window. The vast
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majority, by more than 34%, thought that it would get worse, rather than better. 

Some panelists felt that US trade protectionism could actually
intensify after a poor mid-term result for President Trump

One highly interesting observation by panelists was that the previous received wisdom that a poor
Republican mid-term election result would lead to some pull back on the trade aggression no
longer held. Recent comments by Vice President Mike Pence, the microchip scandal, election
meddling allegations and a naval 'game of chicken' seemed to have taken the trade dispute to
new and much more hostile levels. Few could see a positive scenario emerging and some felt that
US trade protectionism could actually intensify after a poor mid-term result for President Trump. 

The trade war is unlikely to deliver any absolute benefits to
economies in the Asia region, some thought that the relative
winners of this trade war would be Vietnam, Malaysia
and Thailand

Another interesting remark was that any future change in the US executive would not necessarily
result in a reversal of the trade aggression. One panelist indicated that this policy was winning
support from supporters of both parties, with the main bone of contention being the approach
taken, rather than the goal. The goal is to reduce non-trade barriers and eliminate
coerced technology transfer. Losing the tariff revenue was likely to be a bitter pill to swallow for
any future President of either party looking to overturn current trade policy shifts.  

Although the trade wars were not likely to deliver any absolute benefits to economies in the Asia
region, panelists thought that the relative winners of this trade war (in order of their relative gains),
would be Vietnam, Malaysia and Thailand. 
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Do you see a resolution to the US-China trade war
(12-month horizon)

Likes and dislikes
In both Singapore and Hong Kong, market favourites included:

Thailand
Vietnam
Malaysia
Indonesia (still and with reservations)
Singapore

Making it onto the disliked list were:

India
Sri Lanka

And the two with mixed sentiments were:

Korea, but some panelists felt the Bank of Korea's threats to hike in response to household
debt were counterproductive, though this wasn't a unanimous view.
China (in the thick of the trade war, but with considerable government and central bank
support.

Author

Amrita Naik Nimbalkar
Junior Economist, Global Macro
amrita.naik.nimbalkar@ing.com

Alissa Lefebre
Economist
alissa.lefebre@ing.com

mailto:amrita.naik.nimbalkar@ing.com
mailto:alissa.lefebre@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 9 October 2018 8

Deepali Bhargava
Regional Head of Research, Asia-Pacific
Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com

Ruben Dewitte
Economist
+32495364780
ruben.dewitte@ing.com

Kinga Havasi
Economic research trainee
kinga.havasi@ing.com

Marten van Garderen
Consumer Economist, Netherlands
marten.van.garderen@ing.com

David Havrlant
Chief Economist, Czech Republic
420 770 321 486
david.havrlant@ing.com

Sander Burgers
Senior Economist, Dutch Housing
sander.burgers@ing.com

Lynn Song
Chief Economist, Greater China
lynn.song@asia.ing.com

Michiel Tukker
Senior European Rates Strategist
michiel.tukker@ing.com

Michal Rubaszek
Senior Economist, Poland
michal.rubaszek@ing.pl

This is a test author

Stefan Posea
Economist, Romania
tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

mailto:Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com
mailto:ruben.dewitte@ing.com
mailto:kinga.havasi@ing.com
mailto:marten.van.garderen@ing.com
mailto:david.havrlant@ing.com
mailto:sander.burgers@ing.com
mailto:lynn.song@asia.ing.com
mailto:michiel.tukker@ing.com
mailto:michal.rubaszek@ing.pl
mailto:tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 9 October 2018 9

Jesse Norcross
Senior Sector Strategist, Real Estate
jesse.norcross@ing.com

Teise Stellema
Research Assistant, Energy Transition
teise.stellema@ing.com

Diederik Stadig
Sector Economist, TMT & Healthcare
diederik.stadig@ing.com

Diogo Gouveia
Sector Economist
diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Ewa Manthey
Commodities Strategist
ewa.manthey@ing.com

ING Analysts

James Wilson
EM Sovereign Strategist
James.wilson@ing.com

Sophie Smith
Digital Editor
sophie.smith@ing.com

Frantisek Taborsky
EMEA FX & FI Strategist
frantisek.taborsky@ing.com

Adam Antoniak
Senior Economist, Poland
adam.antoniak@ing.pl

Min Joo Kang
Senior Economist, South Korea and Japan
min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com

Coco Zhang

mailto:jesse.norcross@ing.com
mailto:teise.stellema@ing.com
mailto:diederik.stadig@ing.com
mailto:diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:ewa.manthey@ing.com
mailto:James.wilson@ing.com
mailto:sophie.smith@ing.com
mailto:frantisek.taborsky@ing.com
mailto:adam.antoniak@ing.pl
mailto:min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 9 October 2018 10

ESG Research
coco.zhang@ing.com

Jan Frederik Slijkerman
Senior Sector Strategist, TMT
jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com

Katinka Jongkind
Senior Economist, Services and Leisure
Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com

Marina Le Blanc
Sector Strategist, Financials
Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com

Samuel Abettan
Junior Economist
samuel.abettan@ing.com

Franziska Biehl
Senior Economist, Germany
Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de

Rebecca Byrne
Senior Editor and Supervisory Analyst
rebecca.byrne@ing.com

Mirjam Bani
Sector Economist, Commercial Real Estate & Public Sector (Netherlands)
mirjam.bani@ing.com

Timothy Rahill
Credit Strategist
timothy.rahill@ing.com

Leszek Kasek
Senior Economist, Poland
leszek.kasek@ing.pl

Oleksiy Soroka, CFA
Senior High Yield Credit Strategist
oleksiy.soroka@ing.com

Antoine Bouvet
Head of European Rates Strategy
antoine.bouvet@ing.com

Jeroen van den Broek

mailto:coco.zhang@ing.com
mailto:jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com
mailto:Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com
mailto:Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com
mailto:samuel.abettan@ing.com
mailto:Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de
mailto:rebecca.byrne@ing.com
mailto:mirjam.bani@ing.com
mailto:timothy.rahill@ing.com
mailto:leszek.kasek@ing.pl
mailto:oleksiy.soroka@ing.com
mailto:antoine.bouvet@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 9 October 2018 11

Global Head of Sector Research
jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com

Edse Dantuma
Senior Sector Economist, Industry and Healthcare
edse.dantuma@ing.com

Francesco Pesole
FX Strategist
francesco.pesole@ing.com

Rico Luman
Senior Sector Economist, Transport and Logistics
Rico.Luman@ing.com

Jurjen Witteveen
Sector Economist
jurjen.witteveen@ing.com

Dmitry Dolgin
Chief Economist, CIS
dmitry.dolgin@ing.de

Nicholas Mapa
Senior Economist, Philippines
nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com

Egor Fedorov
Senior Credit Analyst
egor.fedorov@ing.com

Sebastian Franke
Consumer Economist
sebastian.franke@ing.de

Gerben Hieminga
Senior Sector Economist, Energy
gerben.hieminga@ing.com

Nadège Tillier
Head of Corporates Sector Strategy
nadege.tillier@ing.com

Charlotte de Montpellier
Senior Economist, France and Switzerland
charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com

Laura Straeter

mailto:jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com
mailto:edse.dantuma@ing.com
mailto:francesco.pesole@ing.com
mailto:Rico.Luman@ing.com
mailto:jurjen.witteveen@ing.com
mailto:dmitry.dolgin@ing.de
mailto:nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com
mailto:egor.fedorov@ing.com
mailto:sebastian.franke@ing.de
mailto:gerben.hieminga@ing.com
mailto:nadege.tillier@ing.com
mailto:charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 9 October 2018 12

Behavioural Scientist
+31(0)611172684
laura.Straeter@ing.com

Valentin Tataru
Chief Economist, Romania
valentin.tataru@ing.com

James Smith
Developed Markets Economist, UK
james.smith@ing.com

Suvi Platerink Kosonen
Senior Sector Strategist, Financials
suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com

Thijs Geijer
Senior Sector Economist, Food & Agri
thijs.geijer@ing.com

Maurice van Sante
Senior Economist Construction & Team Lead Sectors
maurice.van.sante@ing.com

Marcel Klok
Senior Economist, Netherlands
marcel.klok@ing.com

Piotr Poplawski
Senior Economist, Poland
piotr.poplawski@ing.pl

Paolo Pizzoli
Senior Economist, Italy, Greece
paolo.pizzoli@ing.com

Marieke Blom
Chief Economist and Global Head of Research
marieke.blom@ing.com

Raoul Leering
Senior Macro Economist
raoul.leering@ing.com

Maarten Leen
Head of Global IFRS9 ME Scenarios
maarten.leen@ing.com

mailto:laura.Straeter@ing.com
mailto:valentin.tataru@ing.com
mailto:james.smith@ing.com
mailto:suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com
mailto:thijs.geijer@ing.com
mailto:maurice.van.sante@ing.com
mailto:marcel.klok@ing.com
mailto:piotr.poplawski@ing.pl
mailto:paolo.pizzoli@ing.com
mailto:marieke.blom@ing.com
mailto:raoul.leering@ing.com
mailto:maarten.leen@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 9 October 2018 13

Maureen Schuller
Head of Financials Sector Strategy
Maureen.Schuller@ing.com

Warren Patterson
Head of Commodities Strategy
Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com

Rafal Benecki
Chief Economist, Poland
rafal.benecki@ing.pl

Philippe Ledent
Senior Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg
philippe.ledent@ing.com

Peter Virovacz
Senior Economist, Hungary
peter.virovacz@ing.com

Inga Fechner
Senior Economist, Germany, Global Trade
inga.fechner@ing.de

Dimitry Fleming
Senior Data Analyst, Netherlands
Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com

Ciprian Dascalu
Chief Economist, Romania
+40 31 406 8990
ciprian.dascalu@ing.com

Muhammet Mercan
Chief Economist, Turkey
muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr

Iris Pang
Chief Economist, Greater China
iris.pang@asia.ing.com

Sophie Freeman
Writer, Group Research
+44 20 7767 6209
Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com

Padhraic Garvey, CFA
Regional Head of Research, Americas

mailto:Maureen.Schuller@ing.com
mailto:Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com
mailto:rafal.benecki@ing.pl
mailto:philippe.ledent@ing.com
mailto:peter.virovacz@ing.com
mailto:inga.fechner@ing.de
mailto:Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com
mailto:ciprian.dascalu@ing.com
mailto:muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr
mailto:iris.pang@asia.ing.com
mailto:Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 9 October 2018 14

padhraic.garvey@ing.com

James Knightley
Chief International Economist, US
james.knightley@ing.com

Tim Condon
Asia Chief Economist
+65 6232-6020

Martin van Vliet
Senior Interest Rate Strategist
+31 20 563 8801
martin.van.vliet@ing.com

Karol Pogorzelski
Senior Economist, Poland
Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl

Carsten Brzeski
Global Head of Macro
carsten.brzeski@ing.de

Viraj Patel
Foreign Exchange Strategist
+44 20 7767 6405
viraj.patel@ing.com

Owen Thomas
Global Head of Editorial Content
+44 (0) 207 767 5331
owen.thomas@ing.com

Bert Colijn
Chief Economist, Netherlands
bert.colijn@ing.com

Peter Vanden Houte
Chief Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg, Eurozone
peter.vandenhoute@ing.com

Benjamin Schroeder
Senior Rates Strategist
benjamin.schroder@ing.com

Chris Turner
Global Head of Markets and Regional Head of Research for UK & CEE
chris.turner@ing.com

mailto:padhraic.garvey@ing.com
mailto:james.knightley@ing.com
mailto:martin.van.vliet@ing.com
mailto:Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl
mailto:carsten.brzeski@ing.de
mailto:viraj.patel@ing.com
mailto:owen.thomas@ing.com
mailto:bert.colijn@ing.com
mailto:peter.vandenhoute@ing.com
mailto:benjamin.schroder@ing.com
mailto:chris.turner@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 9 October 2018 15

Gustavo Rangel
Chief Economist, LATAM
+1 646 424 6464
gustavo.rangel@ing.com

Carlo Cocuzzo
Economist, Digital Finance
+44 20 7767 5306
carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

mailto:gustavo.rangel@ing.com
mailto:carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

